6) Quantified information on significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) used in fair value
measurement

The Group’s financial instruments that use Level 3 inputs to measure fair value include
“fair value through other comprehensive income – equity investments”.

Quantified information of significant unobservable inputs was as follows:

Item
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable

inputs and fair value
measurement

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income - equity investments
without an active market

Market
Approach

P/E multiplier
(2019.12.31:20.62)

Discount for lack of marketability
(2019.12.31:30%)

The higher the price-
equity ratio, the higher the
fair value.

The higher the discount
for lack of marketability,
The lower the fair value.

7) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions by
10% to reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have the following
effects:

Effects of changes in fair
value on other

comprehensive income

Inputs

Increase
or

decrease Favorable Unfavorable
December 31, 2019

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income

Equity investments without an active
market P/E ratio %10 12,740 (12,740)

Equity investments without an active
market

Discount for
lack of

marketability
%10 18,200 (18,200)

The favorable and unfavorable effects represent the changes in fair value, and fair value
is based on a variety of unobservable inputs calculated using a valuation technique.

(Continued)
201

ACTER GROUP CORPORATION LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(z) Financial risk management

(i) Overview

The Group is exposed to the following risks due to its use in financial instruments:

1) Credit risk

2) Liquidity risk

3) Market risk

This note discloses the exposure risk information, and the Group’ s objectives, policies and
procedures of measuring and managing risks. For more quantitative disclosure information,